

Case No. 21-6179

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

JAMES KNIGHT and JASON MAYES,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON
COUNTY,

Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Middle District of Tennessee, No. 3:20-cv-00922 (Trauger, J.)**

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE

JAY R. CARSON
Counsel of Record
WEGMAN HESSLER
6055 Rockside Woods Blvd.
Cleveland, Ohio 44131
(216) 642-3342
jrcarson@wegmanlaw.com

ROBERT ALT
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
88 East Broad Street, Ste. 1300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 224-4422
robert@buckeyeinstitute.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

**I. A Robust Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine is Vital In an
 Increasingly Regulatory State3**

**II. The Sixth Circuit’s Application of the Unconstitutional Conditions
 Doctrine.....6**

**III. The Fifth Amendment’s Takings Clause Does Not Distinguish Between
 Administrative and Legislative Takings.....12**

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agency for Int'l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc'y Int'l, Inc., 570 U.S. 205, 214, 133 S.Ct. 2321, 186 L.Ed.2d 398 (2013).....4

Amelkin v. McClure, 330 F.3d 822, (6th Cir. 2003)2

Bradley v. Milliken, 433 F. 2d 897 (6th Cir. 1970).....7

Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid, 141 S. Ct. 2063, 2072 (2021)13

Country Mill Farms, LLC v. City of E. Lansing, 280 F.Supp.3d 1029, 1052 (W.D. Mich. 2017).....6

Dolan v. City of Tigard, 512 U.S. 374, 114 S.Ct. 2309, 129 L.Ed.2d 304 (1994) passim

F.P. Development, LLC. v. Charter Township of Canton, Michigan, 16 F. 4th 198 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 11, 12

G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Michigan Liquor Control Commission, 23 F.3d 1071, 1077 (6th Cir.1994)..... 6, 8, 9

Horne v. Dep't of Agric., 576 U.S. 350, 358 (2015).....14

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgt. Dist., 570 U.S. 595, 133 S.Ct. 2586, 186 L.Ed.2d 697..... 2, 3, 4

Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Wilhelm, 988 F. 3d 274 (6th Cir. 2021).....10

Lovvorn v. City of Chattanooga, Tenn., 846 F.2d 1539 (6th Cir. 1988)8, 9

MS Rentals, LLC v. City of Detroit, 362 F.Supp.3d 404, 413 (E.D. Mich. 2019).....2

National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab, 469 U.S. 656 (1989).....8

Nollan v. California Coastal Com'n, 483 U.S. 825, 107 S.Ct. 3141, 97 L.Ed.2d 677 (1987)..... passim

Penny v. Kennedy, 846 F. 2d 1563 (6th Cir. 1988).....8, 9

Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges, 917 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2019)3

R.S.W.W., Inc. v. City of Keego Harbor, 397 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2005)9, 10

Skinner v. Railway Labor Exec. Ass'n, 489 U.S. 602 (1989)8

Toledo Area AFL-CIO Council v. Pizza, 154 F.3d 307.....10

Statutes

Code § 17.20.120, et seq.....2

Other Authorities

Willaim B. Stoebuck, *A General Theory of Eminent Domain*, 47 WASH. L. REV. 553 (1972).....14

Louis W. Fisher, *Contracting Around the Constitution: An Anticommodificationist Perspective on Unconstitutional Conditions*, 21 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 1167, 1170–71 (2019).....4

Richard Epstein, *Unconstitutional Conditions, State Power and the Limits of Consent*, 102 HARV. L. REV. 4, 10 (1988)4

Thomas M. Cooley, *Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union* (1871) 14, 15
